Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, amounts owing by related companies and short term
investments are subject to insignificant credit loss as management does not expect any losses arising
from non-performance by these counterparties.

(b)	 Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk as a result of transactions denominated
in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency exchange risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

Certain subsidiaries entered into foreign currency forward contracts in the normal course of business
in order to limit their exposure and to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rates. These contracts are entered into with reputable licensed banks.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax on the outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items to a reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR
and VND exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group at reporting date, with all
other variables held constant:

							   Group
						   2023	 2022
						   RM’000	 RM’000

	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2022: 5%)			   1,566	 3,296
	 - weakened 5% (2022: 5%)			   (1,566)	 (3,296)

EUR/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2022: 5%)			   (11)	 (56)
	 - weakened 5% (2022: 5%)			   11	 56

VND/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2022: 5%)			   115	 (11)
	 - weakened 5% (2022: 5%)			   (115)	 11

Lam Soon (M) Berhad [198201004526 (84273-H)]
95

annual report 2023

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of its fixed and short term deposits placed with
licensed banks and bank borrowings.

Interest rate risk arising from fixed and short term deposits placed, which are all short term in
nature, is managed by sourcing for the highest interest rate in the market amongst reputable
licensed banks after taking into account the duration and availability of funds for the operational